NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 45 -

7. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – The following presents the total OPEB

liability of the School Board, as well as what the School Board’s total OPEB liability would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.54%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.54%)

than the current discount rate:

1.0% Decrease

   (2.54%)

Current

Discount Rate

   (3.54%)

1.0% Increase

   (4.54%)

Total OPEB

liability

$   54,067,941   $   44,737,739 $   37,536,025

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following presents the

total OPEB liability of the School Board, as well as what the School Board’s total OPEB liability would be if it

were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-percentage-point

higher (6.5%) than the current healthcare trend rates:

1.0% Decrease

   (4.5%)

Current Trend

   (5.5%)

1.0% Increase

   (6.5%)

Total OPEB liability $   38,441,927   $   44,737,739 $   52,968,383

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the School Board recognized OPEB expense of $3,540,593. At June 30, 2022,

the School Board reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from

the following sources:

Deferred Outflows

of Resources

Deferred Inflows

   of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience   $   1,791,595 $   (826,456)

Changes in assumption   5,834,360   (9,245,571)

Total $   7,625,955 $  (10,072,027)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Years ending June 30:

2023 1,546,022

2024 (245,408)

2025 (1,812,464)

2026 (1,934,222)

 $ (2,446,072)

FRANKLIN PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

WINNSBORO, LOUISIANA

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 46 -

8. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The following is a summary of the long-term debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2022:

   Balance

June 30, 2021   Balance Amount Due

  (Restated)   Additions   Deletions  June 30, 2022 Within 1 Year

Debt Payable:

Bonds Payable $   9,775,000 $ - $ 1,510,000 $ 8,265,000 $ 1,555,000

Lease Liability 2,255,678 - 721,432 1,534,246 673,493

Claims and judgements

  Payable - 363,000 - 363,000 -

Compensated Absences 743,787 693,955 467,556 970,186 69,199

Total $ 12,774,465 $ 1,056,955 $ 2,698,988 $11,132,432 $ 2,297,692

The compensated absences liability will be liquidated by the General Fund.  The Revenue Bonds and

Certificates of Indebtedness will be liquidated primarily through the Renovation Fund which accounts for

dedicated tax revenues.

A schedule of the individual issues outstanding as of June 30, 2022 is as follows:

Final

Original Original Interest Payment Interest to Principal

Bond Issue Issue Date Issue Amount   Rate   Due   Maturity Outstanding

Direct Placements:

Limited Tax Revenue Bonds,

  Series 2016: Dec 8, 2016 $ 1,500,000 2.78% Nov. 1, 2026  $   96,643  $  975,000